

No. 16-273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
DEIRDRE GRIMM,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

September 27, 2016

268284



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Title IX’s Ban On “Sex” Discrimination Does Not Encompass Gender Identity.....	5
II. The Department’s Interpretation Of Title IX To Include Gender Identity Is Not Entitled To <i>Auer</i> Deference.....	8
A. The Department failed to comply with the notice-and-comment requirement of the APA.....	8
B. Congress did not delegate its authority to decide this highly sensitive issue to the Department.....	12
III. The Department’s Interpretation Of Title IX Violates The Spending Clause.	15
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Bus Ass'n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	16
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	7
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>BedRocs Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	5
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	8
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	5-6
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	15
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12, 14
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	12
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	15
<i>Joseph v. Holder</i> , 579 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	6
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8-9, 11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	15
<i>Nat’l Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Kennedy</i> , 572 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1978)	9
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	16
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	15, 16, 17
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	8
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	15
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	6
<i>Terrell v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-CV-00054-O, 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016)	6, 10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	7
<i>United Steel v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2015).....	11
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	8, 9, 11
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	2, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A).....	3, 7
34 C.F.R. § 106.32(b).....	13
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	13
117 Cong. Rec. 30,407 (1971).....	7
117 Cong. Rec. 39,260 (1971).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972)	7
S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1st Sess. 1941)	11
S. Doc. No. 79-248 (2d Sess. 1946)	9
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1st Sess. 1945)	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Jeannie Suk Gersen, <i>The Transgender Bathroom Debate and the Looming Title IX Crisis</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> (May 24, 2016)	14
John F. Manning, <i>Nonlegislative Rules</i> , 72 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 893 (2004)	9
Richard B. Stewart & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Public Programs and Private Rights</i> , 95 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1193 (1982)	12
